

## $\frac{\textbf{LEGAL NOTICE OF MEETING TO ADOPT COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE}}{\underline{\textbf{AMENDMENTS}}}$

NOTICE is hereby given that the Sandoval County Board of County Commissioners will meet on **Thursday November 29, 2018 at 6:00 P.M.** for the purpose of considering the adoption of legislative amendments to the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance. The meeting to adopt these proposed legislative amendments to the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will take place on the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Commission Chambers at the Sandoval County Administration Bldg, 1500 Idalia Road Building D, Bernalillo, New Mexico, 87004.

General Summary of the Proposed Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance: The legislative amendments to the Zoning Ordinance will be considered for adoption by the Board of County Commissioners pursuant to Section 19 (A) of the Sandoval County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance. These amendments are summarized as follows:

A. Repeal and Deletion of Section 10.D.13. The County Commission proposes to amend Ordinance No. 10-11-18.7A, Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (CZO) of Sandoval County, to repeal and delete Section 10.D.13 that lists oil and gas exploration and production as a special use throughout the County.

B. Amendment. The County Commission proposes to further amend Ordinance No. 10-11-18.7A to add a Section 14(H) governing oil and gas exploration, drilling and production, including structures and facilities associated with that use, as well as abandonment and remediation.

The proposed Ordinance is available electronically on the Sandoval County website:

## https://www.sandovalcountynm.gov/commission/sccmeetings/

The meeting to consider adoption of legislative amendments to the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance will take place in the Sandoval County Administration Building, 1500 Idalia Road Building D, Bernalillo, New Mexico. A copy of the proposed ordinance amendments may also be obtained during normal business hours at the County Clerk's Office, for their customary fee charged, located on the first floor of the Sandoval County Administration Building, at the address listed above, beginning with the date of publication and continuing to the date of consideration by the Board of County Commissioners.

Members of the public are invited to attend the meeting. Persons who are unable to attend may submit their comments in writing to the Sandoval County Public Information Office by mail at P.O. Box 40, Bernalillo, NM 87004, or by email to <a href="mailto:PublicComment@sandovalcountynm.gov">PublicComment@sandovalcountynm.gov</a> no later than seventy two (72) hours prior to the hearing time listed above.

If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact the County Manager's office at (505) 867-7500 at least one week prior to the meeting, or as soon as possible for accommodations.